
 

 

Shaver Family Genealogy 

 

Descendants of John Shaver [#2] 

& Rebecca Claxton 

 

Generations 1-4 

 
 

 

 

 

Mark B. Arslan 

407 Highlands Lake Drive 

Cary, NC 27518-9167 

marslan@nc.rr.com 

 

Shaver Genealogy Web Site: http://arslanmb.org/shaver/shaver.html 
 

10 September 2011 

 

 



 

 1 

 2. John SHAVER   (male) 

   B. 25 May 1773 @ Mecklenburg [Cabarrus] Co., North Carolina
  [1244, 1249, 1761, 5542, 5564, 5567, 19003]

 

   D. 15 Jul 1859 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)?
  [1249, 5542, 19004]

 

   M. /1/ ca. 1800 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)? to 
  [1761, 5562, 19042]

 

          Rebecca CLAXTON 

         b. 16 Mar 1783 @ North Carolina
  [1761, 19004, 19042]

 

         d. 23 Oct 1865 @ (Lawrence [Sharp] Co., Arkansas)?
  [5562, 19042]

 

 

  21. Matilda SHAVER   (female) 

    B. 29 Dec 1801 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [9785, 9791]

 

    D. 1860-1862 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co., Arkansas)?
  [5562]

 

    M. /1/ 11 Mar 1822 @ Sumner Co., Tennessee to 
  [1211, 5562, 9785, 9791]

 

           Rolls PERRY 

          b. 1799-1800 @ Tennessee
  [9783, 9785, 9791, 19005]

 

          d. after 1860 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co., Arkansas)? 

 

   211. ----- PERRY   (female) 

     B. 1820-1825 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)? 

 

   212. James H. PERRY   (male) 

     B. 1827-1828 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [9785]

 

 

   213. Sarah R. PERRY   (female) 

     B. 1828-1829 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [9785, 19006]

 

     D. ca. 1860 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)?
  [19007]

 

     M. /1/ before 1850 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)? to  

            ----- GREENWOOD 

           d. before 1850 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co., Arkansas)? 

     M. /2/ 1850-1860 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)? to 
  [19006]

 

            James H. HYDRICK 

             (son of John HYDRICK & Elizabeth -----) 

           b. 1830-1833 @ Arkansas
  [19006, 19007, 19010]

 

 

    2131. Rolls M. GREENWOOD   (male) 

      B. 1845-1847 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [9785, 19006, 19008, 19010]

 

      M. /1/ 15 Jun 1885 @ Cross Co., Arkansas to 
  [13267]

 

             F. LEAPTROT 

 

    2132. Matilda|Mary J. GREENWOOD   (female) 

      B. 1848-1849 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [9785, 19006]

 

 

    2133. Rebecca Malvina HYDRICK   (female, of mother's second marriage) 

      B. 17 Oct 1855 @ (Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas
  [16865, 19006, 19007, 19009, 19010]

 

      D. 18 Mar 1934 @ (Hickory Ridge, Cross Co., Arkansas)? 

      M. /1/ 27 Mar 1873 @ Cross Co., Arkansas to 
  [13267, 16865, 19009]

 

             Benjamin Franklin GREENWOOD 

              (son of Benjamin GREENWOOD & Martha HYDRICK)
  [16864]

 

            b. 24 Jul 1850 @ Arkansas
  [16864, 16865, 19009]

 

 

    2134. George Washington HYDRICK   (male, of mother's second marriage) 

      B. 6 Mar 1857 @ (Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas
  [18969, 19006, 19007, 19010]

 

      D. 26 Dec 1939 @ (Hickory Ridge, Cross Co., Arkansas)? 

      M. /1/ 9|10 Jan 1878 @ Cross Co., Arkansas to 
  [13267, 19010]

 



 

 2 

             Sarah Ella SUMMITT 

            b. 1855-1856 @ Indiana
  [19010]

 

      M. /2/ 6 Jan 1887 @ Cross Co., Arkansas to 
  [13267, 18969]

 

             Martha Marilda PRUITT 

              (daughter of Archless Maker PRUITT & Elizabeth Ann SNELLIN) 

            b. Oct 1867 @ Illinois
  [18969]

 

 

    2135. Florida A. HYDRICK   (female, of father's second marriage) 

      B. 1860-1862 @ (Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas
  [19007, 19010]

 

      D. 1890-1910 @ (Cross|Poinsett Co., Arkansas)?
  [19012]

 

      M. /1/ 12 Sep 1889 @ Cross Co., Arkansas to 
  [13267]

 

             B. T. "Tom" STAFFORD 

            b. 1852-1853 @ Tennessee
  [19012]

 

 

    2136. James HYDRICK   (male, of mother's second marriage) 

      B.  @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)? 

      D. at age 3 months @  

 

   214. George W. PERRY   (male) 

     B. 1831-1832 @ (St. Francis [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [9785, 9791]

 

     M. /1/ 1850-1860 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co., Arkansas)? to 
  [9791]

 

            Sarah ----- 

           b. 1837-1838 @ Alabama
  [9791]

 

 

    2141. Margarett PERRY   (female) 

      B. 1858-1859 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [9791]

 

 

   215. Rolls PERRY   (male) 

     B. 1835-1836 @ (St. Francis [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [9785, 19013]

 

     M. /1/ 1850-1860 @ (Poinsett Co., Arkansas)? to 
  [19013]

 

            Sarah ----- 

           b. 1837-1838 @ Tennessee
  [19013]

 

 

    2151. Rolls PERRY   (male) 

      B. 1856-1857 @ (Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas
  [19013]

 

 

    2152. Laura PERRY   (female) 

      B. 1859-1860 @ (Poinsett Co.)?, Arkansas
  [19013]

 

 

   216. Joseph|John T. PERRY   (male) 

     B. 1838-1839 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [9785, 9791]

 

 

   217. Robert|Richard M. PERRY   (male) 

     B. 1841-1842 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [9785, 9791]

 

 

   218. Charles M. PERRY   (male) 

     B. 1843-1845 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [9785, 9791]

 

     D. 1866-1874 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?
  [13254]

 

     M. /1/ 28 Dec 1865 @ Cross Co., Arkansas to 
  [13267]

 

            Hester C. HAMILTON  (#961) 

             (daughter of John G. HAMILTON & Parmesia SHAVER) 

           b. Mar 1850 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas 



 

 3 

           d. 1910-1920 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)? 

 

    2181. John C. PERRY   (male) 

      B. 10 Oct 1868|1869 @ (Cross Co.)?, Arkansas
  [13254, 13282, 13283]

 

      D. 6 Oct 1934 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?
  [13282]

 

      M. /1/ 17 Oct 1894 @ Cross Co., Arkansas to 
  [13267, 13282, 13283]

 

             Mary THOMAS 

              (daughter of John Q. THOMAS & Josie C. -----)
  [13283]

 

            b. 28 Dec 1874 @ Arkansas
  [13282, 13283]

 

            d. 20 Jul 1964 @ (Cross Co., Arkansas)?
  [13282]

 

 

  22. Mary B. SHAVER   (female) 

    B. 17 Feb 1803 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)? 

    D. before 1862 @ 
  [5562]

 

    M. /1/ 13 Dec 1819 @ Sumner Co., Tennessee to 
  [1211, 5562, 5567]

 

           John ANGLEA|ANGEL 

          b. 14 Nov 1798 @ 
  [5542, 5567, 19014]

 

          d. 18 Aug 1835 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)?
  [5542]

 

          (Issue: 5 children) 

 

  23. James C. SHAVER   (male) 

    B. 30 Jan 1805 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)?
  [5566, 9781]

 

    D. (Jan 1842)? @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co., Arkansas)?
  [5562]

 

    M. /1/ 12 Dec 1826 @ Sumner Co., Tennessee to 
  [1211]

 

           Eliza GILES 

    M. /2/  to  

           Nancy JAMES 

            (daughter of Hosea JAMES & Rebecca WILLIAMS)
  [1223, 9781]

 

          b. 1814-1815 @ North Carolina
  [5591]

 

          d. Jul 1849 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co., Arkansas)?
  [1223, 5591]

 

            cause: consumption 

 

   231. James C. SHAVER   (male) 

     B. 1829-1830 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [9822]

 

 

   232. Milton L. SHAVER   (male, of father's second marriage) 

     B. 1835-1837 @ (St. Francis [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [1223, 9814, 19016]

 

     M. /1/ 6 Aug 1868 @ Independence Co., Arkansas to 
  [9814, 19015, 19016]

 

            Elizabeth C. SIMS 

           b. 1850-1851 @ Tennessee
  [9814, 19016]

 

 

    2321. Willie|Wiley D. SHAVER   (male) 

      B. 1868-1870 @ (Independence Co.)?, Arkansas
  [9814, 19016]

 

 

    2322. Robert M. SHAVER   (male) 

      B. 1871-1872 @ (Independence Co.)?, Arkansas
  [19016]

 

 

    2323. Ella SHAVER   (female) 

      B. 1873-1874 @ (Independence Co.)?, Arkansas
  [19016]

 

 

    2324. Attilla SHAVER   (female) 

      B. 1874-1875 @ (Independence Co.)?, Arkansas
  [19016]

 



 

 4 

 

    2325. Janus L. SHAVER   (male) 

      B. 1875-1876 @ (Izard Co.)?, Arkansas
  [19016]

 

 

    2326. Jennie SHAVER   (female) 

      B. 1877-1878 @ (Izard Co.)?, Arkansas
  [19016]

 

 

    2327. Charles SHAVER   (male) 

      B. 1878-1879 @ (Izard Co.)?, Arkansas
  [19016]

 

 

   233. Rebecca SHAVER   (female, of father's second marriage) 

     B. 1837-1839 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [1223, 9791]

 

 

   234. Eliza SHAVER   (female, of father's second marriage) 

     B. 1838-1839 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [1223, 9792]

 

 

   235. Margaret A. SHAVER   (female, of father's second marriage) 

     B. 1840-1842 @ (Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [1223]

 

 

  24. Narcissa "Nicey" SHAVER   (female) 

    B. 1 Feb 1807 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)? 

    D. before 1862 @ 
  [5562]

 

    M. /1/ 31 Mar 1828 @ Sumner Co., Tennessee to 
  [1211, 5562, 5566]

 

           John B. SCRUGGS 

          b. 1790-1800 @ 
  [5566]

 

 

  25. John Wesley SHAVER   (male) 

    B. 3 Jun 1809 @ Sumner Co., Tennessee
  [1227, 9781, 9795, 9808, 9818, 19042, 19043]

 

    D. 7 Oct 1883 @ Evening Shade, Sharp Co., Arkansas
  [19042, 19043]

 

    M. /1/ 2|7 Oct 1830 @ Sumner Co., Tennessee to 
  [1211, 1227, 9795, 9808, 9818, 19042, 19043]

 

           Miranda A. STONE 

            (daughter of Thomas STONE & Matilda -----) 

          b. 20 Feb 1815 @ Virginia
  [1227, 9795, 9808, 9818, 19042]

 

          d. 9 Nov 1884 @ (Sharp Co., Arkansas)?
  [19042]

 

 

   251. Thomas M. SHAVER   (male) 

     B. 21 Oct 1833 @ (Bay Village, St. Francis [Cross] Co.), Arkansas)? 

     D. in infancy @  

 

   252. John M. SHAVER   (male) 

     B. 15 Oct 1835 @ (Bay Village, St. Francis [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [1227]

 

     D. 1851 @ (Evening Shade, Sharp Co., Arkansas)? 

 

   253. Charles William SHAVER   (male) 

     B. 16 Oct 1837 @ (Bay Village, St. Francis [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [1227, 9795, 9808, 9815, 19019, 19022, 19035]

 

     D. 1 Apr 1923 @ (Evening Shade, Sharp Co., Arkansas)? 

     M. /1/ 24 May 1871 @ Independence Co., Arkansas to 
  [9815, 19015, 19019, 19022, 19035]

 

            Susan PENTER 

           b. Apr 1840 @ Arkansas
  [9815, 19019, 19022, 19035, 19038]

 

           d. 20 Mar 1931 @ Sharp Co., Arkansas
  [10938]

 

 



 

 5 

    2531. Eugene Allen|Aldon SHAVER   (male) 

      B. 15 Dec 1872 @ Evening Shade, Sharp Co., Arkansas
  [9815, 9829]

 

      D. 28 Feb 1910 @ Newport, Jackson Co., Arkansas
  [9829, 19025]

 

      M. /1/ 8 Sep 1901 @ (Jacksonport, Jackson Co., Arkansas)? to  

             Elizabeth ROBINSON 

              (daughter of ----- ROBINSON & Sallie -----)
  [19025]

 

            b. 1880-1882 @ Arkansas
  [19025, 19034]

 

 

    2532. Owen Caruth SHAVER   (male) 

      B. 1|31 Aug 1874 @ (Evening Shade, Sharp Co.)?, Arkansas
  [9815, 19019, 19022, 19028, 19035, 19038]

 

      D. 8 Dec 1950 @ Evening Shade, Sharp Co., Arkansas 

      M. /1/ 13 Oct 1897 @ Evening Shade, Sharp Co., Arkansas to 
  [13364, 19019, 19022, 19028, 19035, 19038]

 

             Martha A. MCLEOD 

            b. Sep 1871 @ Arkansas
  [19019, 19022, 19035, 19038]

 

            d. 30 Jan 1951 @ Batesville, Independence Co., Arkansas 

 

    2533. Wesley Martin SHAVER   (male) 

      B. 6 Aug 1876 @ (Evening Shade, Sharp Co.)?, Arkansas
  [9815, 19020, 19029]

 

      D. 12 Feb 1919 @ (Jackson Co., Arkansas)?
  [19033]

 

      M. /1/ 1901 @ (Jackson Co., Arkansas)? to 
  [19029]

 

             Mary Eleanor "Lena" SMITH 

            b. 5 Sep 1878 @ Arkansas
  [5993, 19033, 19039]

 

            d. Jul 1967 @ (Jackson Co., Arkansas)?
  [5993]

 

 

    2534. Miriam SHAVER   (female) 

      B. 23 Nov 1877 @ (Evening Shade, Sharp Co.)?, Arkansas
  [9815, 19019, 19024]

 

      M. /1/ 1901-1902 @ (Sharp Co., Arkansas)? to 
  [19024]

 

             Adolphus Wann JERNIGAN 

            b. 4 May 1880 @ Arkansas
  [19024]

 

 

   254. Matilda C. SHAVER   (female) 

     B. 8 Sep 1839 @ (Bay Village, Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [1227, 9795]

 

 

   255. James Ashley SHAVER   (male) 

     B. 20 Jun 1842 @ (Bay Village, Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [1227, 9795]

 

     D. 1861-1865 @  

 

   256. Frances C. SHAVER   (female) 

     B. 11 Apr 1844 @ (Bay Village, Poinsett [Cross] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [1227]

 

     D. 1850-1860 @ (Lawrence [Sharp] Co., Arkansas)?
  [9795]

 

 

   257. Delia Ann SHAVER   (female) 

     B. 30 Apr 1846 @ (near Evening Shade, Lawrence [Sharp] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [5590]

 

     D. Oct 1849 @ (Lawrence [Sharp] Co., Arkansas)?
  [5590]

 

       cause: scarlett fever 

 

   258. Mary Elizabeth SHAVER   (female) 

     B. 25 Sep 1848 @ (near Evening Shade, Lawrence [Sharp] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [1227, 9795, 9808]

 

     D. ca. 1877-1880 @ (Batesville, Independence Co., Arkansas)?
  [9816, 13364, 19041]

 

     M. /1/ 21 Nov 1867 @ Sharp Co., Arkansas to 
  [9808, 13364, 19041]

 

            Richard Dudley WILLIAMS 

             (son of William R. WILLIAMS & Evaline MOODY)
  [9808, 9816, 19041]

 

           b. 28 Oct 1836 @ Henry Co., Tennessee
  [9808, 9816, 19041]

 



 

 6 

 

    2581. Iredell WILLIAMS   (female) 

      B. Apr 1870 @ (Sharp Co.)?, Arkansas
  [9816]

 

      D. 1870-1880 @ (Sharp Co., Arkansas)?
  [9816]

 

 

    2582. Clara O. WILLIAMS   (female) 

      B. 1871-1872 @ (Sharp Co.)?, Arkansas
  [9816]

 

 

    2583. Attie L. WILLIAMS   (female) 

      B. 1873-1874 @ (Sharp Co.)?, Arkansas
  [9816]

 

      D. 1880-1889 @ (Sharp Co., Arkansas)? 

 

    2584. Leona WILLIAMS   (female) 

      D. in infancy @  

 

    2585. Dorothea A. WILLIAMS   (female) 

      B. 1877-1878 @ (Sharp Co.)?, Arkansas
  [9816]

 

      D. 1880-1889 @ (Sharp Co., Arkansas)? 

 

   259. Wesley Carroll SHAVER   (male) 

     B. 28 Oct 1850 @ (Evening Shade, Lawrence [Sharp] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [9808, 9816, 19017, 19024, 19035]

 

     D. 16 Sep 1922 @ (Evening Shade, Sharp Co., Arkansas)?
  [19047]

 

     M. /1/ 28 Jul 1870 @ (Evening Shade, Sharp Co., Arkansas)? to 
  [9816, 19017, 19024, 19035]

 

            Mary Catherine WHITTEN 

           b. Sep 1851 @ Mississippi
  [9816, 19017, 19024, 19035, 19047]

 

           d. after 1930 @ (Sharp Co., Arkansas)? 

 

    2591. William Neely SHAVER   (male) 

      B. 1870-1871 @ (Sharp Co.)?, Arkansas
  [9816, 19044, 19045, 19046]

 

      M. /1/ 29 Jan 1895 @ Sharp Co., Arkansas to 
  [13364]

 

             Minnie CROUCH 

      M. /2/ 10 Jan 1900 @ Sharp Co., Arkansas to 
  [13364, 19044, 19045, 19046]

 

             Florence R. TURNER 

            b. 1880-1881 @ Arkansas
  [19044, 19045, 19046]

 

 

    2592. Landon Hayden SHAVER   (male) 

      B. 29 Mar 1873 @ (Evening Shade, Sharp Co.)?, Arkansas
  [9816, 19017, 19023, 19028, 19035, 19047]

 

      D. 31 Aug 1955 @  

      M. /1/ 1902-1903 @ (Sharp Co., Arkansas)? to 
  [19023, 19028, 19035]

 

             Roberta JUSTUS 

            b. 1879-1880 @ Arkansas
  [19023, 19035]

 

            d. 1920-1930 @ (Sharp Co., Arkansas)?
  [19047]

 

      M. /2/ after 1930 @  to  

             ----- JONES 

 

    2593. Thomas Wesley SHAVER   (male) 

      B. 11 Apr 1875 @ (Sharp Co.)?, Arkansas
  [9816, 17789, 19049]

 

      M. /1/ 1902-1903 @ Arkansas? to 
  [17789, 19026, 19049]

 

             Lucia(n) Gouse? LOFTIN 

            b. 1879-1880 @ Arkansas
  [10938, 19026, 19049]

 

            d. 21 Jun 1945 @ Pulaski Co., Arkansas
  [10938]

 

 



 

 7 

    2594. Eudora Maranda "Dodie" SHAVER   (female) 

      B. Aug 1877 @ (Sharp Co.)?, Arkansas
  [9816, 19017, 19024, 19035]

 

      D. 19 Aug 1954 @  

      M. /1/ 27 Nov 1928 @ (Batesville, Independence Co., Arkansas)? to  

             Cary F. DAVIDSON 

 

    2595. Olar SHAVER   (male) 

      B. 5 Aug 1879 @ (Sharp Co., Arkansas)?
  [19042]

 

      D. 5 Nov 1879 @ (Sharp Co., Arkansas)?
  [19017, 19024, 19042]

 

 

    2596. Aurelia Jackeline SHAVER   (female) 

      B. 9 Jul 1881 @ (Evening Shade, Sharp Co.)?, Arkansas
  [19018, 19024]

 

      D. 14 May 1973 @ (West Memphis, Crittenden Co., Arkansas)? 

      M. /1/ 7 Aug 1899 @ Sharp Co., Arkansas to 
  [13364, 19018]

 

             L. Eddie SOUTHWORTH 

            b. Jan 1874 @ Arkansas
  [19018]

 

      M. /2/ 1905-1906 @ (Sharp Co., Arkansas)? to 
  [19024]

 

             Charles David TIBBELS 

            b. 24 Jan 1879 @ Missouri
  [19024]

 

 

    2597. Mildred Lilla SHAVER   (female) 

      B. 12 Apr 1888 @ (Evening Shade, Sharp Co.)?, Arkansas
  [19017, 19024, 19047]

 

      D. 12 Jan 1975 @ (Batesville, Independence Co., Arkansas)? 

      M. /1/ ca. 1912 @ (Sharp Co., Arkansas)? to 
  [19047]

 

             John Richard EDWARDS 

            b. 9 Aug 1887 @ Evening Shade, Sharp Co., Arkansas
  [19047]

 

 

   25A. J. Neely SHAVER   (male) 

     B. 23 Feb 1853 @ (Evening Shade, Lawrence [Sharp] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [9795, 9808, 9814, 9817, 19021, 19027, 19053]

 

     D. 19 Jan 1926 @ Walnut Ridge, Lawrence Co., Arkansas
  [19051]

 

       cause: acute indigestion 

     M. /1/ 1872-1875 @ (Sharp Co., Arkansas)? to 
  [9817, 19021, 19027]

 

            Josephine EDMONSTON 

           b. 30 Nov 1854 @ Missouri
  [9817, 10938, 19021, 19027, 19050, 19051, 19052]

 

           d. 18|19 Jun 1944 @ Jefferson Co., Arkansas
  [10938, 19052]

 

 

    25A1. Sydney Lee SHAVER   (male) 

      B. 26 Dec 1873 @ (Sharp Co.)?, Arkansas
  [9817, 10938, 19031, 19032, 19052, 19054]

 

      D. 28 Dec 1948 @ Pulaski Co., Arkansas
  [10938, 19052]

 

      M. /1/ 1900-1901 @ Arkansas? to 
  [19031, 19032, 19054]

 

             Josephine LAWRENCE 

              (daughter of ----- LAWRENCE & Elizabeth A. -----)
  [19032, 19054]

 

            b. 1876-1877 @ Arkansas
  [19032, 19054]

 

 

    25A2. John Warren SHAVER   (male) 

      B. 24|26 Dec 1875 @ (Sharp Co.)?, Arkansas
  [9817, 19042]

 

      D. 15 Aug 1886 @ (Sharp Co., Arkansas)?
  [19021, 19027, 19042]

 

 

    25A3. William Edmonston SHAVER   (male) 

      B. 30 Nov 1878 @ (Sharp Co.)?, Arkansas
  [9817, 19030, 19052]

 

      D. (30 Sep)|(2 Oct) 1937 @ Pulaski Co., Arkansas
  [10938, 19052]

 

 

    25A4. Bernice SHAVER   (female) 



 

 8 

      B. 13|14 Nov 1881 @ (Sharp Co.)?, Arkansas
  [5993, 19021, 19027, 19050, 19051]

 

      D. Mar 1976 @ (Little Rock, Pulaski Co., Arkansas)?
  [5993]

 

 

   25B. May E. SHAVER   (female) 

     D. young @  

 

  26. Elizabeth SHAVER   (female) 

    B. 17 Apr 1811 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee 

    D. ca. 1833-1840 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)?
  [1211, 5562, 5565]

 

    M. /1/ 18 Feb 1829 @ Sumner Co., Tennessee to 
  [1211, 5562, 5563]

 

           Rowland HORSLEY 

            (son of William HORSLEY & Letitia NAYLOR)
  [5563, 19055]

 

          b. 1805-1808 @ (Albemarle Co.)?, Virginia
  [5565, 5567, 19055, 19056, 19057, 19060]

 

          d. after 1880 @ (Trousdale Co., Tennessee)? 

 

   261. Cynthia A. HORSLEY   (female) 

     B. Apr 1830 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [19059, 19061, 19062, 19063, 19064]

 

     D. after 1900 @ (Trousdale Co., Tennessee)? 

     M. /1/ 16 Oct 1849 @ Sumner Co., Tennessee to 
  [1211, 19061, 19062, 19063, 19064]

 

            John M. WATSON 

             (son of Samuel WATSON & Nancy -----)
  [19061]

 

           b. 1829-1830 @ Tennessee
  [19061, 19062, 19063, 19064]

 

           d. 1880-1900 @ (Trousdale Co., Tennessee)?
  [19059]

 

           (Issue: no children) 

 

   262. Susan L. HORSLEY   (female) 

     B. 1831-1834 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [5565, 19055]

 

 

   263. John W. HORSLEY   (male) 

     B. Mar 1834 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [5565, 19055, 19058, 19059]

 

     M. /1/ 1860-1861 @ Tennessee? to 
  [19059]

 

            Elizabeth W. ----- 

           b. May 1844 @ Tennessee
  [19058, 19059]

 

 

    2631. Charles E. HORSLEY   (male) 

      B. Feb 1863 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [19058, 19065]

 

      M. /1/ 1887-1888 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)? to 
  [19065]

 

             Mattie ROBERTSON 

              (daughter of Robert ROBERTSON & ----- -----)
  [19065]

 

            b. Oct 1864 @ Tennessee
  [19065]

 

 

    2632. Elizabeth J. HORSLEY   (female) 

      B. 1864-1865 @ (Sumner [Trousdale] Co.)?, Tennessee
  [19058]

 

 

    2633. Susan A. HORSLEY   (female) 

      B. 1872-1873 @ (Trousdale Co.)?, Tennessee
  [19058]

 

 

    2634. David Rowland HORSLEY   (male) 

      B. 20 Feb 1877 @ (Trousdale Co.)?, Tennessee
  [19058, 19059]

 

 

  27. William H.|A. SHAVER   (male) 

    B. 23 Sep 1813 @ Sumner Co., Tennessee
  [19079, 19116]

 



 

 9 

    D. 5 Oct 1846 @ (Wilson Co., Tennessee)?
  [5546, 5547, 5548, 5562, 19079, 19116, 19117]

 

      cause: lockjaw caused by running a nail in his foot, while carpentering 

    M. /1/  @ Tennessee? to 
  [5548, 19079, 19116, 19117]

 

           Susan Elizabeth LANGFORD 

          b. 1815 @ Sumner Co., Tennessee
  [5548, 19067, 19068, 19072, 19079, 19116]

 

          d. 22 Sep|Nov 1881 @ Benton Co., Missouri
  [19079, 19116, 19117]

 

 

   271. James M. SHAVER   (male) 

     B. 28 Mar 1835 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [5548, 19067, 19068, 19072]

 

        (Never married) 

 

   272. William R. SHAVER   (male) 

     B. 28 Apr 1837 @ Sumner Co., Tennessee
  [5548, 19066, 19069, 19078, 19079, 19081, 19083]

 

     D. 12 Oct 1903 @ (Smith Co., Tennessee)?
  [19081, 19087]

 

     M. /1/ 3 Feb 1861 @ Smith Co., Tennessee to 
  [19069, 19076, 19078, 19079, 19081, 19083]

 

            Lucinda "Lou C." NEWBY 

             (daughter of Whaley NEWBY & Elizabeth COOKSEY)
  [19070, 19081, 19084]

 

           b. 4 Feb 1839 @ Tennessee|Indiana
  [19069, 19070, 19076, 19081, 19083, 19084, 19087, 19097]

 

           d. 15 Mar 1922 @ (Smith Co., Tennessee)?
  [19081]

 

 

    2721. Sue Dora SHAVER   (female) 

      B. 21 Sep 1862 @ (Smith Co., Tennessee)?
  [19081]

 

      D. 16 Jun 1863 @ (Smith Co., Tennessee)?
  [19079, 19081, 19083, 19087]

 

 

    2722. Hettie Leona SHAVER   (female) 

      B. 9 Jul 1864 @ (Smith Co., Tennessee)?
  [19081]

 

      D. 20 Sep 1867 @ (Smith Co., Tennessee)?
  [19081, 19083, 19087]

 

 

    2723. Annie Lou SHAVER   (female) 

      B. 19 Oct 1867 @ (Smith Co.)?, Tennessee
  [19069, 19076, 19079, 19080, 19081]

 

      D. 5 Dec 1883 @ (Wilson Co., Tennessee)?
  [19079, 19080, 19081, 19083, 19087]

 

 

   273. Charles P. SHAVER   (male) 

     B. 20 Jun 1839 @ (Sumner|Wilson Co.)?, Tennessee
  [5548, 19071, 19077]

 

     M. /1/ 1870-1880 @ (Davidson Co., Tennessee)? to 
  [19077]

 

            Mattie ----- 

           b. 1847-1848 @ Tennessee
  [19077]

 

 

    2731. Edgar SHAVER   (male) 

      B. (1873-1874)? @ (Davidson Co.)?, Tennessee
  [19077]

 

 

   274. John Thomas SHAVER   (male) 

     B. 14|24 Nov 1841 @ (Sumner|Wilson Co.)?, Tennessee
  [5548, 19066, 19069, 19075, 19081]

 

     D. Sep 1896 @ (Smith Co., Tennessee)?
  [19081, 19082]

 

     M. /1/ 1860-1870 @ Tennessee? to 
  [19069, 19075, 19081]

 

            Sarah Frances NEWBY 

             (daughter of Whaley NEWBY & Elizabeth COOKSEY)
  [19070, 19081, 19084]

 

           b. (Feb 1845)|(1 Apr 1846) @ (Smith Co.)?, Tennessee
  [19069, 19070, 19075, 19081, 19082, 19084]

 

           d. 22 Nov 1914 @ (Smith Co., Tennessee)?
  [19081, 19082]

 

 

    2741. Charles W. SHAVER   (male) 

      B. Sep 1866 @ (Smith Co.)?, Tennessee
  [19069, 19075, 19082, 19088, 19099]

 



 

 10 

      M. /1/ 19 Dec 1889 @ Smith Co., Tennessee to 
  [19078, 19082, 19088, 19099]

 

             Sarah Maggie GILL 

            b. Jan|Jun 1869 @ Tennessee
  [19082, 19088, 19099]

 

 

    2742. John Hatton SHAVER   (male) 

      B. 30 May 1871 @ (Smith Co.)?, Tennessee
  [19075, 19081, 19082, 19105]

 

      D. 2 Apr 1958 @ (Smith Co., Tennessee)?
  [19081]

 

      M. /1/ 1899-1900 @ Tennessee? to 
  [19081, 19082]

 

             Alice CULLOM 

            b. 25 Jul 1865|1871 @ Kentucky
  [19081, 19082]

 

            d. 26 Jun 1919 @ (Smith Co., Tennessee)?
  [19081, 19105]

 

 

    2743. Whaley SHAVER   (male) 

      B. 29 Oct 1873 @ (Smith Co.)?, Tennessee
  [19075, 19081, 19082, 19087, 19094, 19101, 19108]

 

      D. 1959 @ (Smith Co., Tennessee)?
  [19081]

 

      M. /1/ 29 Oct 1894 @ Smith Co., Tennessee to 
  [19078, 19081, 19082, 19087, 19094, 19101, 19108]

 

             Tabitha MCKEE 

            b. Jul 1873 @ Tennessee
  [19081, 19082, 19087, 19101, 19108]

 

            d. 1952 @ (Smith Co., Tennessee)?
  [19081]

 

 

    2744. Minnie Lou SHAVER   (female) 

      B. (30 Aug 1876)|(Jul 1877) @ (Smith Co.)?, Tennessee
  [19075, 19081, 19082]

 

      D. 22 Sep 1955 @ (Smith Co., Tennessee)?
  [19081]

 

      M. /1/ 19 Apr 1899 @ Smith Co., Tennessee to 
  [19078, 19082]

 

             John Robert CURTIS 

            b. 29 Oct 1873 @ Tennessee
  [19082]

 

 

    2745. Annie Lee SHAVER   (female) 

      B. 4 Oct 1879 @ (Smith Co.)?, Tennessee
  [19075, 19081, 19082]

 

      D. 28 Jul 1956 @ (Smith Co., Tennessee)?
  [19081]

 

      M. /1/  @ Tennessee? to 
  [19081]

 

             Z. A. HENDRICKSON 

            b. 29 Jun 1877|1878 @ 
  [19081]

 

 

   275. Benjamin F. SHAVER   (male) 

     B. 15 Feb 1844 @ Tennessee
  [5548, 19067, 19068, 19074, 19085, 19117, 19119]

 

     D. 21 Mar 1910 @ (Clinton, Henry Co., Missouri)?
  [19089, 19119]

 

     M. /1/ 4 Feb 1875 @ Benton Co., Missouri to 
  [18121, 19074, 19117]

 

            Leatha M. BLACK 

             (daughter of James M. BLACK & ----- -----)
  [19117]

 

           b. 27 Aug 1858 @ Missouri
  [19074, 19118]

 

           d. 6 Aug 1894 @ (Henry Co., Missouri)?
  [19085, 19118]

 

     M. /2/ 1895-1896 @ (Henry Co., Missouri)? to 
  [19085, 19119]

 

            Minnie JOHNSON 

           b. 2 Jan 1868 @ Missouri
  [19085, 19089, 19117, 19119]

 

           d. 23 Aug 1913 @ (Clinton, Henry Co., Missouri)?
  [19119]

 

 

    2751. James H. SHAVER   (male) 

      B. Dec 1875 @ (Benton Co.)?, Missouri
  [19074, 19085, 19118]

 

      D. 1903 @ (Henry Co., Missouri)?
  [19118]

 

 

    2752. Mary S. SHAVER   (female) 

      B. 1878-1879 @ (Benton Co.)?, Missouri
  [19074]

 



 

 11 

 

    2753. Thomas W. SHAVER   (male) 

      B. Jul 1881 @ (Benton Co.)?, Missouri
  [19085]

 

 

    2754. Jesse Banyon SHAVER   (male) 

      B. 1883 @ Benton Co., Missouri
  [7256, 19085, 19093]

 

      D. 3 May 1914 @ Orange Co., California
  [75, 7256]

 

      M. /1/ 10 Apr 1907 @ Orange Co., California to 
  [7256, 19093]

 

             Rose Nell THOMPSON 

            b. 1886-1887 @ Illinois
  [19093]

 

 

    2755. Luther Dee SHAVER   (male) 

      B. Feb 1886 @ (Benton Co.)?, Missouri
  [19085]

 

      D.  @ (Henry Co., Missouri)?
  [19118]

 

 

    2756. Homer SHAVER   (male) 

      B. 18 Apr 1891 @ (Benton Co.)?, Missouri
  [19085, 19118]

 

      D. 22 Aug 1900 @ (Henry Co., Missouri)?
  [19118]

 

 

    2757. Charles G. SHAVER   (male, of father's second marriage) 

      B. 1904 @ (Henry Co.)?, Missouri
  [19089, 19119]

 

      D. 11 Apr 1929 @ (Henry Co., Missouri)?
  [19119]

 

 

   276. Jordan L. SHAVER   (male) 

     B. 2 Apr 1846 @ Wilson Co., Tennessee
  [5548, 19067, 19068, 19073, 19116]

 

     D. 1889-1900 @ Missouri?
  [19086]

 

     M. /1/ 5 Dec 1872 @ Benton Co., Missouri to 
  [18121, 19073, 19086, 19116]

 

            Florence Vastia SMITH 

             (daughter of Lafayette SMITH & ----- -----)
  [19116]

 

           b. Apr 1851 @ Pennsylvania
  [19073, 19086, 19090, 19102, 19112, 19116]

 

           d. after 1930 @ (St. Clair Co., Missouri)? 

           (Issue: 1 more child) 

 

    2761. William Clarence SHAVER   (male) 

      B. 15 Sep 1872|1873 @ (Benton Co.)?, Missouri
  [19073, 19086, 19090, 19095, 19109]

 

 

    2762. Bertha I. SHAVER   (female) 

      B. 1874-1875 @ (Benton Co.)?, Missouri
  [19073, 19092, 19112]

 

      M. /1/ 1894-1895 @ Missouri? to 
  [19092]

 

             Wallace W. LAWTON 

            b. 1862-1863 @ Illinois
  [19092]

 

 

    2763. Nellie B. SHAVER   (female) 

      B. 1876-1877 @ (Benton Co.)?, Missouri
  [19073]

 

 

    2764. John R. SHAVER   (male) 

      B. Sep 1878 @ (Benton Co.)?, Missouri
  [19073, 19086, 19110, 19113, 19115]

 

      M. /1/ 1900-1902 @ (St. Clair Co., Missouri)? to 
  [19113, 19115]

 

             Lottie BLEVINS 

              (daughter of Robert P. "Press" BLEVINS & Nancy Ann CROCKETT) 

            b. 1877-1878 @ Missouri
  [19113, 19114, 19115]

 

 



 

 12 

    2765. Jordan Elmer SHAVER   (male) 

      B. 29 Oct 1880 @ (Benton Co.)?, Missouri
  [19086, 19090, 19095, 19102]

 

 

    2766. Lillian Florence SHAVER   (female) 

      B. Apr 1882 @ (Benton Co.)?, Missouri
  [19086, 19109]

 

      M. /1/ before 1920 @  to 
  [19109]

 

             C. C. BECRAFT 

            b. ca. 1869 @ Kentucky
  [19109]

 

 

    2767. Leslie Vilas SHAVER   (male) 

      B. 13 May 1884 @ (Benton Co.)?, Missouri
  [5993, 19086, 19091, 19096, 19103]

 

      D. Aug 1964 @ Arkansas?
  [5993]

 

      M. /1/ 1906-1907 @ (St. Clair Co., Missouri)? to 
  [19091, 19103]

 

             Ruth T. CARTER 

            b. (1880-1881)|(ca. 1889) @ Missouri
  [19091, 19103]

 

 

    2768. Vivian L. SHAVER   (female) 

      B. Oct 1886 @ (Benton Co.)?, Missouri
  [19086, 19090, 19092]

 

 

  28. Susan SHAVER   (female) 

    B. 6 Dec 1815 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [5549]

 

    D. 8 Nov 1858 @ (near New Burnside, Johnson Co., Illinois)?
  [5550, 5562, 19121]

 

    M. /1/ 20 May 1834 @ Sumner Co., Tennessee to 
  [1211, 5549, 5550, 5551, 5562]

 

           George T. HORSLEY 

          b. 1809-1810 @ Kentucky
  [5549, 5550, 19120]

 

          d. 1870-1880 @ (Johnson Co., Illinois)?
  [19124]

 

 

   281. John Melton HORSLEY   (male) 

     B. 1835-1837 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [5549, 5550, 5552, 5556]

 

     M. /1/ 8 Jan 1857 @ Johnson Co., Illinois to 
  [5550, 5552, 5556, 19121]

 

            Margaret Elizabeth BELL 

           b. 1840-1842 @ Tennessee
  [5550, 5552, 5556]

 

 

    2811. Louisa Jane HORSLEY   (female) 

      B. 1856-1858 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Illinois
  [5550, 5552]

 

 

    2812. Sarah C. HORSLEY   (female) 

      B. 1858-1859 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Illinois
  [5550]

 

      D. (1860-1870)? @ (Johnson Co., Illinois)?
  [5552]

 

 

    2813. Susan Ruth HORSLEY   (female) 

      B. ca. 1860 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Illinois
  [5552, 5556]

 

      M. /1/ 15 Feb 1893 @ Johnson Co., Illinois to 
  [19121]

 

             Willis Allen CALDWELL 

 

    2814. Julia Ann HORSLEY   (female) 

      B. 18 Aug 1862 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Illinois
  [5552, 5556]

 

      M. /1/ 2 Oct 1887 @ Johnson Co., Illinois to 
  [19121]

 

             Thomas CHOATE 

 

    2815. William R. HORSLEY   (male) 

      B. Feb 1864 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Illinois
  [5552, 5556, 19128]

 



 

 13 

      M. /1/ 21 Jun 1896 @ Johnson Co., Illinois to 
  [19121, 19128]

 

             Mary E. COX 

            b. Aug 1868 @ Illinois
  [19128]

 

 

    2816. Sarah|Alice HORSLEY   (female) 

      B. 1866-1868 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Illinois
  [5552, 5556]

 

      M. /1 ?/ 21 Oct 1894 @ Johnson Co., Illinois to 
  [19121]

 

             James W. SHADOWEN 

 

    2817. George Milton HORSLEY   (male) 

      B. 25 Feb 1869 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Illinois
  [5552, 5556, 19125]

 

      M. /1/ 24 Mar 1895 @ Johnson Co., Illinois to 
  [19121, 19125]

 

             Ida Jane HUMPHREYS 

              (daughter of Thomas Benjamin HUMPHREYS & Margaret Ann COLBERTH) 

            b. 27 Sep 1874 @ (Johnson Co.)?, lllinois
  [19125]

 

            d. 6 Dec 1938 @  

 

    2818. Lucy HORSLEY   (female) 

      B. 1873-1874 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Illinois
  [5556]

 

      M. /1 ?/ 17 Feb 1895 @ Johnson Co., Illinois to 
  [19121]

 

             C. C. YANDELL 

 

    2819. Clarry HORSLEY   (female) 

      B. 1876-1877 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Illinois
  [5556]

 

 

    281A. Viola HORSLEY   (female) 

      B. 1878-1879 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Illinois
  [5556]

 

 

   282. James Wesley HORSLEY   (male) 

     B. 1838-1839 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [5549, 5550, 5552]

 

     M. /1/ 23 Mar 1860 @ Johnson Co., Illinois to 
  [5550, 5552, 19121]

 

            Beda|Biddy Ann MANSCUM 

           b. 1838-1839 @ Kentucky
  [5550, 5552]

 

 

    2821. Belle HORSLEY   (female) 

      B. 1860-1861 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Illinois
  [5552]

 

 

    2822. Arista HORSLEY   (female) 

      B. 1862-1863 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Illinois
  [5552]

 

 

    2823. Mary HORSLEY   (female) 

      B. 1867-1868 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Illinois
  [5552]

 

 

    2824. Alice HORSLEY   (female) 

      B. Jan 1870 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Illinois
  [5552]

 

 

   283. Roland HORSLEY   (male) 

     B. 1840-1841 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [5550, 5549]

 

     M. /1/  to  

            Martha BENTLY 

 



 

 14 

   284. Robert HORSLEY   (male) 

     B. 1842-1843 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Illinois
  [5549]

 

 

   285. George W. HORSLEY   (male) 

     B. (1844-1846)|(Jan 1848) @ (Johnson Co.)?, Illinois
  [5549, 5550, 5553, 5554, 19127]

 

     M. /1/ 29 Oct 1868 @ Johnson Co., Illinois to 
  [5553, 5554, 19121, 19127]

 

            Mary OLIVER 

             (daughter of ----- OLIVER & Susan -----)
  [19127]

 

           b. (1849-1851)|(Jan 1850) @ Illinois
  [5553, 5554, 19127]

 

           (Issue:  3 more children, all of whom died by 1900) 

 

    2851. Ann HORSLEY   (female) 

      B. 1872-1873 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Illinois
  [5554]

 

      D. 1880-1900 @ (Johnson Co., Illinois)?
  [19127]

 

 

    2852. Orpha D. HORSLEY   (female) 

      B. (1876-1877)|(Oct 1878) @ (Johnson Co.)?, Illinois
  [5554, 19127]

 

 

    2853. Ollie J. HORSLEY   (female) 

      B. Feb|Apr 1880 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Illinois
  [5554, 19127]

 

 

    2854. Eva R. HORSLEY   (female) 

      B. Nov 1885 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Illinois
  [19127]

 

 

    2855. Otto HORSLEY   (male) 

      B. Sep 1888 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Illinois
  [19127]

 

 

   286. Ivey Monroe HORSLEY   (male) 

     B. 1847-1849 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Illinois
  [5549, 5550, 5551, 5558]

 

     M. /1/ 24 Oct 1872 @ Williamson Co., Illinois to 
  [5555, 19129]

 

            Mary Elizabeth OLIVER 

           b. 1853-1854 @ Illinois
  [5555]

 

 

    2861. Emily HORSLEY   (female) 

      B. 1874-1875 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Illinois
  [5555]

 

 

    2862. George HORSLEY   (male) 

      B. 1876-1877 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Illinois
  [5555]

 

 

    2863. William HORSLEY   (male) 

      B. ca. May 1880 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Illinois
  [5555]

 

 

   287. Rebecca Caroline HORSLEY   (female) 

     B. Apr 1854 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Illinois
  [5550, 5552, 5556, 19126]

 

     M. /1/ 11 Jan 1869 @ Johnson Co., Illinois to 
  [5552, 5556, 19121, 19126]

 

            James Franklin COX 

           b. May 1848 @ Kentucky
  [5552, 5556, 19126]

 

           (Issue:  2 more children, both of whom died by 1900) 

 

    2871. George T. COX   (male) 

      B. Oct 1871 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Illinois
  [5556, 19126]

 



 

 15 

 

    2872. Susan O. COX   (female) 

      B. Apr 1874 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Illinois
  [5556, 19126]

 

 

    2873. Jackson COX   (male) 

      B. Jun 1876 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Illinois
  [5556, 19126]

 

 

    2874. Elenora COX   (female) 

      B. Apr 1880 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Illinois
  [5556, 19126]

 

 

    2875. Dillard COX   (male) 

      B. Jul 1882 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Illinois
  [19126]

 

 

    2876. Alpha COX   (male) 

      B. Nov 1884 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Illinois
  [19126]

 

      M. /1/  to  

             Rhoda BAKER 

 

    2877. Deby COX   (female) 

      B. Jul 1886 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Illinois
  [19126]

 

 

    2878. Dora COX   (female) 

      B. Jun 1888 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Illinois
  [19126]

 

 

    2879. Genoma COX   (female) 

      B. Apr 1895 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Illinois
  [19126]

 

 

    287A. Willie B. COX   (male) 

      B. Nov 1896 @ (Johnson Co.)?, Illinois
  [19126]

 

 

  29. Joshua Milton SHAVER   (male) 

    B. 18 Mar 1818 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [1761, 9808, 19004]

 

    D. 10 Nov 1891 @ (Lamar Co., Texas)? 

    M. /1/ 4 Jan 1849 @ Sumner Co., Tennessee to 
  [1211, 1283, 1761]

 

           Mary Susan CORNEY 

          b. 1 Feb 1831 @ Tennessee
  [1761, 5542]

 

          d. 13 Apr 1851 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)?
  [5542, 19004]

 

          (Issue: no children) 

    M. /2/ Oct 1852 @ Sumner Co., Tennessee to 
  [1211, 9808, 19004]

 

           P. Malvina "Mallie" JONES 

          b. 1831-1835 @ Tennessee
  [9808, 19004]

 

 

   291. Mary Elizabeth SHAVER   (female, of father's second marriage) 

     B. 1853-1854 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [9808, 19004]

 

 

   292. Leanora "Nora L." SHAVER   (female, of father's second marriage) 

     B. Nov 1859 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [9808, 9816, 19004, 19018]

 

     M. /1/ 6 Nov 1877 @ Sharp Co., Arkansas to 
  [9816, 13364, 19018]

 

            Thomas J. DAVIDSON 

             (son of ----- DAVIDSON & Susan L. -----)
  [9816]

 

           b. Apr 1856 @ Tennessee
  [9816, 19018]

 



 

 16 

 

    2921. Ella DAVIDSON   (female) 

      B. Sep 1878 @ (Sharp Co.)?, Arkansas
  [9816, 19018]

 

 

    2922. Sterling DAVIDSON   (male) 

      B. Jul 1881 @ (Sharp Co.)?, Arkansas
  [19018]

 

 

    2923. Grover DAVIDSON   (male) 

      B. Oct 1884 @ (Sharp Co.)?, Arkansas
  [19018]

 

 

    2924. Allen DAVIDSON   (male) 

      B. Sep 1889 @ (Sharp Co.)?, Arkansas
  [19018]

 

 

    2925. Ransom DAVIDSON   (male) 

      B. Dec 1893 @ (Sharp Co.)?, Arkansas
  [19018]

 

 

   293. Ella SHAVER   (female, of father's second marriage) 

     B. ca. May 1860 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [9808, 19004, 19130]

 

     M. /1/ 1892-1893 @ Arkansas? to 
  [19130]

 

            Elkanah G. HENDERSON 

             (son of Charles HENDERSON & Sophia -----) 

           b. Jun 1850 @ Georgia
  [19130]

 

 

    2931. Carlton HENDERSON   (male) 

      B. Dec 1895 @ (Woodruff Co.)?, Arkansas
  [19130]

 

 

   294. Milton Davis SHAVER   (male, of father's second marriage) 

     B. 1862-1863 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [9808]

 

 

  2A. Joseph F. SHAVER   (male) 

    B. 17 Jun 1820 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [1761, 9806, 19149, 19150]

 

    D. 19 Feb 1885 @ (Trousdale Co., Tennessee)? 

    M. /1/ 1850-1860 @ Tennessee? to 
  [9806, 19149, 19150]

 

           Mary ----- 

          b. 1822-1824 @ Tennessee
  [9806, 19149, 19150]

 

 

  2B. Harriet C. SHAVER   (female) 

    B. 8 Jun 1822 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [9786]

 

    D. 24 Dec 1861 @ (Evening Shade, Lawrence [Sharp] Co., Arkansas)?
  [5562, 19152]

 

    M. /1/ 14 Jan 1840 @ Sumner Co., Tennessee to 
  [1211, 5562, 9786]

 

           Jonathan Duran CARDWELL 

          b. Mar 1818 @ Tennessee
  [9786, 19151, 19152, 19155]

 

          d. after 1900 @ (Garfield Co., Washington)? 

 

   2B1. Mary E. CARDWELL   (female) 

     B. 14 Jan 1841 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)? 

     D. 16 Apr 1842 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)? 

 

   2B2. John E. CARDWELL   (male) 

     B. 5 Sep 1842 @ Arkansas
  [9786]

 

     D. 6 Jan 1862 @  



 

 17 

 

   2B3. Jasper Newton CARDWELL   (male) 

     B. 7|16 Aug 1847 @ (Lawrence [Sharp] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [9786, 19152, 19153, 19157]

 

     D. (20 Sep 1928)|(21 Sep 1929) @ (Seattle, King Co., Washington)? 

     M. /1/ 20 Feb 1871 @ Carroll Co., Arkansas to 
  [19153, 19157]

 

            Elizabeth Jane GIMLIN 

             (daughter of Daniel GIMLIN & Mary Jane RADCLIFF) 

           b. May 1854 @ Arkansas
  [19153, 19157]

 

           d. Nov 1932 @ (King Co., Washington)? 

 

    2B31. Charles W. CARDWELL   (male) 

      B. 8 Mar 1872 @ (Carrollton, Carroll Co.)?, Arkansas
  [19156]

 

      D. 22 Jun 1956 @ (Seattle, King Co., Washington)? 

      M. /1/ 4 Oct 1896 @ Carroll Co., Georgia to 
  [19153, 19156]

 

             Cleo A. PAYNOR 

            b. Oct 1878 @ Arkansas
  [19156]

 

            d. Jul 1940 @ (King Co., Washington)? 

 

    2B32. William Clay CARDWELL   (male) 

      B. 27 Jan 1875 @ (Carrollton, Carroll Co.)?, Arkansas
  [19157]

 

      D. 5 Jan 1913 @ (Pomeroy, Garfield Co., Washington)? 

      M. /1/ 25 Sep 1902 @ (Pomeroy, Garfield Co., Washington)? to  

             Grace Edith CRAWFORD 

            b. 1877 @ Iowa? 

 

    2B33. Frank CARDWELL   (male) 

      B. 21 Jan 1877 @ (Carrollton, Carroll Co., Arkansas)? 

      D. 21 Jul 1956 @ (Pomeroy, Garfield Co., Washington)? 

      M. /1/ 4 May 1902 @ (Pomeroy, Garfield Co., Washington)? to  

             Eula WILSON 

 

    2B34. Myrtle CARDWELL   (female) 

      B. 21 Apr 1879 @ (Carrollton, Carroll Co.)?, Arkansas
  [19157]

 

      D. 2 Nov 1952 @ (Long Beach, Los Angeles Co., California)? 

      M. /1/  @ (Pomeroy, Garfield Co., Washington)? to  

             James GARDENER 

 

    2B35. Hugh Hillard CARDWELL   (male) 

      B. 5 Dec 1880 @ (Carrollton, Carroll Co.)?, Arkansas
  [19157]

 

      D. 11 Feb 1957 @ (Honolulu, Honolulu Co., Hawaii Territory)? 

      M. /1/ 5 Jul 1911 @ (Pomeroy, Garfield Co., Washington)? to  

             Martha Susan KEATTS 

 

    2B36. Mary CARDWELL   (female) 

      B. 14 Nov 1886 @ (Carrollton, Carroll Co.)?, Arkansas
  [19157]

 

      D. 8 Feb 1964 @ (Walla Walla, Walla Walla Co., Washington)? 

      M. /1/ 14 Nov 1907 @ (Pomeroy, Garfield Co., Washington)? to  

             Robert WILLIAMS 

 

    2B37. Duran "Dukie" CARDWELL   (?) 

      B. 22|23 Mar 1890 @ (Carrollton, Carroll Co., Arkansas)? 

      D. 1|21 Mar 1891 @ (Carrollton, Carroll Co., Arkansas)? 

 



 

 18 

    2B38. Beulah CARDWELL   (female) 

      B. 29 Dec 1893 @ (Carrollton, Carroll Co.)?, Arkansas
  [19157]

 

         (Never married) 

 

   2B4. Frances Catherine CARDWELL   (male) 

     B. 24 Feb 1856 @ (Evening Shade, Lawrence [Sharp] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [19152, 19154, 19158]

 

     D. 3 Dec 1938 @ (Garfield Co., Washington)? 

     M. /1/ 14 Apr 1878 @ (Carroll Co., Arkansas)? to 
  [19154, 19158]

 

            Oliver Lee SHARP 

           b. (Nov 1856)|(1857-1858) @ Arkansas
  [19154, 19158]

 

 

    2B41. Clay S. SHARP   (male) 

      B. Jan 1882 @ (Carroll Co.)?, Arkansas
  [19158]

 

 

    2B42. Elmer J. SHARP   (male) 

      B. 9 Feb 1884|1886 @ (Carroll Co.)?, Arkansas
  [19158]

 

      M. /1/  to  

             Mabel ----- 

 

    2B43. Ethel N. SHARP   (female) 

      B. Oct 1888 @ Washington
  [19158]

 

 

    2B44. Eleanor B. SHARP   (female) 

      B. Aug 1890 @ Washington
  [19158]

 

 

   2B5. Benjamin Webster CARDWELL   (male) 

     B. (1856-1857)|(Aug 1858) @ Missouri|Mississippi
  [19152, 19155]

 

 

   2B6. Rebecca Melvina|Melinda CARDWELL   (female) 

     B. 7 Sep 1860 @ (Evening Shade, Lawrence [Sharp] Co.)?, Arkansas
  [19152]

 

     D. Jan 1928 @ (Oakland, Alameda Co., California)? 

     M. /1/  to  

            Marion CHILDRERS 

 

  2C. Delia Ann SHAVER   (female) 

    B. 6 Jan 1824 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [1761, 19159, 19160, 19164, 19167]

 

    D. after 1900 @ (Independence Co., Arkansas)? 

    M. /1/ ca. 1847 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)? to 
  [1761, 5562, 19159, 19160]

 

           James M. WATSON 

          b. 1823-1825 @ Tennessee
  [1761, 19159, 19160]

 

          d. 1870-1880 @ (Jackson|Independence Co., Arkansas)?
  [19164]

 

 

   2C1. Elizabeth A. WATSON   (female) 

     B. 1847-1848 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [1761, 19159]

 

 

   2C2. Mary B. WATSON   (female) 

     B. ca. 1850 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [19159, 19161, 19163, 19166, 19167]

 

     M. /1/ 29 Jan 1868 @ Jackson Co., Arkansas to 
  [19161, 19163]

 

            Jesse M. HINKLE 

           b. 1839-1840 @ Arkansas
  [19161, 19163]

 

     M. /2/ ca. 1873-1879 @ (Independence Co., Arkansas)? to 
  [19166]

 

            William D. HODGES 



 

 19 

           b. 1835-1836 @ North Carolina
  [19166]

 

     M. /3/ 1894-1895 @ (Independence Co., Arkansas)? to 
  [19167]

 

            George A. SMITH 

           b. Dec 1853 @ South Carolina
  [19167]

 

           (Issue: no children) 

 

    2C21. Delia HINKLE   (female) 

      B. Feb 1870 @ (Independence Co.)?, Arkansas
  [19163, 19166]

 

 

    2C22. Tommie HINKLE   (female) 

      B. 1873-1874 @ (Independence Co.)?, Arkansas
  [19166, 19167]

 

 

    2C23. James HINKLE   (male) 

      B. 1874-1875 @ (Independence Co.)?, Arkansas
  [19166]

 

 

    2C24. Sarah HODGES   (female, of mother's second marriage) 

      B. Jul 1879 @ (Independence Co.)?, Arkansas
  [19166]

 

 

    2C25. W. D. HODGES   (male, of mother's second marriage) 

      B. Apr 1887 @ (Independence Co.)?, Arkansas
  [19167]

 

 

   2C3. Laura WATSON   (female) 

     B. 1851-1853 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [19159, 19161, 19162, 19165]

 

     M. /1/ 15 Dec 1869 @ Jackson Co., Arkansas to 
  [19161, 19162, 19165]

 

            Charles F. PORTER 

             (son of ----- PORTER & Martha -----)
  [19162]

 

           b. ca. 1843-1846 @ Missouri
  [19161, 19162, 19165]

 

 

    2C31. Laura S. PORTER   (female) 

      B. 1872-1873 @ (Jackson Co.)?, Arkansas
  [19165]

 

 

    2C32. Charles W. PORTER   (male) 

      B. 1876-1877 @ (Jackson Co.)?, Arkansas
  [19165]

 

 

    2C33. Morgan PORTER   (male) 

      B. Jan 1880 @ (Jackson Co.)?, Arkansas
  [19165]

 

 

   2C4. Louisa WATSON   (female) 

     B. 1855-1858 @ (Jackson Co.)?, Arkansas
  [19195, 19160]

 

 

   2C5. Charles W. WATSON   (male) 

     B. Feb 1860 @ (Jackson Co.)?, Arkansas
  [19159, 19160, 19164, 19167]

 

     M. /1/ 1889-1890 @ Arkansas? to 
  [19167]

 

            Frank ----- 

           b. Mar 1871 @ Arkansas
  [19167]

 

 

   2C6. Nancy Willie WATSON   (female) 

     B. 1863-1867 @ (Jackson Co.)?, Arkansas
  [19160, 19164]

 

     M. /1/  to  

            J. M. WILLIAMSON 



 

 20 

Sources 
 
      75  Vital Records: CA, State Death Index 

    1211  Vital Records: TN, Sumner Co., Marriages 

    1223  US Federal Census: 1850 AR, Poinsett Co., Mitchell Twp., p. 209 

    1227  US Federal Census: 1850 AR, Lawrence Co., Piney Fork Twp., p. 194 

    1244  Court Records: AR, Randolph Co., Will Book 9, p. ? (John Shaver) 

    1249  Bible Records: John Wesley Shaver 

    1283  Cemetery Records: TN, Sumner Co., Shaver Cemetery 

    1761  US Federal Census: 1850 TN, Sumner Co., District 2, p. 136 

    5542  Cemetery Records: TN, Summer Co., Shaver Cemetery 

    5546  Vital Records: TN, Wilson Co., Marriages 

    5547  Court Records: TN, Wilson Co., Guardian Settlements (1851-1856), p. 233 

    5548  US Federal Census: 1850 TN, Wilson Co., Civil District 10, p. 383 

    5549  US Federal Census: 1850 IL, Johnson Co., District 2, p. 366 

    5550  US Federal Census: 1860 IL, Johnson Co., T 11S, R 3E, p. 50 

    5551  US Federal Census: 1870 IL, Johnson Co., T 11S, R 3E, p. 1 

    5552  US Federal Census: 1870 IL, Johnson Co., T 11S, R 3E, p. 2 

    5553  US Federal Census: 1870 IL, Johnson Co., T 11S, R 3E, p. 3 

    5554  US Federal Census: 1880 IL, Johnson Co., E. D. 55, Tunnel Hill Pct., p. 15 

    5555  US Federal Census: 1880 IL, Johnson Co., E. D. 55, Tunnel Hill Pct., p. 18 

    5556  US Federal Census: 1880 IL, Johnson Co., E. D. 55, Tunnel Hill Pct., p. 19 

    5558  US Federal Census: 1850 AR, Randolph Co., p. 16 

    5562  Court Records: TN, Sumner Co., Will Book 3, pp. 448-454 (Will of Rebecca Shaver) 

    5563  Deeds & Land Records: TN, Sumner Co., Deed Book 6 (1811-1814) 

    5564  US Federal Census: 1820 TN, Sumner Co., p. 177 

    5565  US Federal Census: 1850 TN, Sumner Co., District 2, p. 137 

    5566  US Federal Census: 1830 TN, Sumner Co., p. 175 

    5567  US Federal Census: 1830 TN, Sumner Co., p. 177 

    5590  US Federal Census: 1850 AR, Lawrence Co., Mortality Schedules 

    5591  US Federal Census: 1850 AR, Poinsett Co., Mortality Schedules 

    5993  Miscellaneous: USA Social Security Death Index (http://www.ancestry.com/search/rectype/vital/ssdi/main.htm) 

    7256  Written Correspondence: 1 Feb 1999 / Jim Shaver 

    9781  US Federal Census: 1840 AR, Poinsett Co., Languille Twp., p. 126 

    9783  US Federal Census: 1840 AR, Poinsett Co., Mitchell Twp. p. 129 

    9785  US Federal Census: 1850 AR, Poinsett Co., Mitchell Twp., p. 207 

    9786  US Federal Census: 1850 AR, Lawrence Co., Piney Fork Twp., p. 192 

    9791  US Federal Census: 1860 AR, Poinsett Co., Mitchel Twp., p. 29 (559) 

    9792  US Federal Census: 1860 AR, Poinsett Co., Mitchel Twp., p. 35 (565) 

    9795  US Federal Census: 1860 AR, Lawrence Co., Piney Fork Twp., p. 95 (206) 

    9806  US Federal Census: 1860 TN, Sumner Co., Civil District 2, p. 65 (170) 

    9808  US Federal Census: 1870 AR, Sharp Co., Piney Fork Twp., p. 36 (351) 

    9814  US Federal Census: 1870 AR, Independence Co., Jefferson Twp., p. 6 

    9815  US Federal Census: 1880 AR, Sharp Co., E. D. 191, Piney Fork Twp., Evening Shade, p. 22 

    9816  US Federal Census: 1880 AR, Sharp Co., E. D. 191, Piney Fork Twp., Evening Shade, p. 23 

    9817  US Federal Census: 1880 AR, Sharp Co., E. D. 191, Piney Fork Twp., Evening Shade, p. 24 

    9818  US Federal Census: 1880 AR, Sharp Co., E. D. 191, Piney Fork Twp., Evening Shade, p. 26 

    9822  US Federal Census: 1870 AR, Randolph Co., Little Black Twp., p. 8 (461) 

    9829  Newspapers: AR, Randolph Co., Pocahontas Star Herald, 11 Mar 1910, Obituary of Eugene Shaver 

   10938  Vital Records: AR, State Death Index 

   13254  US Federal Census: 1880 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 63, Wittsburg, p. 37 

   13267  Vital Records: AR, Cross Co., Marriages 

   13282  Cemetery Records: AR, Cross Co., Wynne Twp., Cogbill Cemetery 

   13283  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 25, Searcy Twp., p. 3 



 

 21 

   13364  Vital Records: AR, Sharp Co., Marriages 

   16864  US Federal Census: 1860 AR, Poinsett Co., Mitchel Twp., p. 30 (560) 

   16865  US Federal Census: 1880 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 64, Mitchell Twp., p. 13 

   17789  US Military / Pensions: AR, Pulaski Co., Little Rock, WW1 Draft Registrations 

   18121  Vital Records: MO, Benton Co., Marriages 

   18969  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 23, Coldwater Twp., Bay Village, p. 7 

   19003  US Federal Census: 1840 TN, Sumner Co., p. 355 

   19004  US Federal Census: 1860 TN, Sumner Co., District 3, p. 63 (185) 

   19005  US Federal Census: 1830 TN, Sumner Co., p. 161 

   19006  US Federal Census: 1860 AR, Poinsett Co., Bolivar Twp., p. 41 (571) 

   19007  US Federal Census: 1870 AR, Poinsett Co., Scott Twp., p. 12 (270) 

   19008  US Federal Census: 1870 AR, Poinsett Co., Scott Twp., p. 13 (271) 

   19009  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 24, Mitchell Twp., Cherry Valley, p. 5 

   19010  US Federal Census: 1880 AR, Cross Co., E. D. 64, Coldwater & Mitchell Twps., p. 12 

   19012  US Federal Census: 1910 AR, Poinsett Co., E. D. 115, Scott Twp., p. 11 

   19013  US Federal Census: 1860 AR, Poinsett Co., Bolivar Twp., p. 38 (568) 

   19014  US Federal Census: 1820 TN, Sumner Co., p. 138 

   19015  Vital Records: AR, Independence Co., Marriages 

   19016  US Federal Census: 1880 AR, Izard Co., E. D. 83, Dry Town Twp., Barren Fork, p. 39 

   19017  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Sharp Co., E. D. 126, Piney Fork Twp., Evening Shade, p. 2 

   19018  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Sharp Co., E. D. 126, Piney Fork Twp., Evening Shade, p. 1 

   19019  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Sharp Co., E. D. 126, Piney Fork Twp., Evening Shade, p. 3 

   19020  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Jackson Co., E. D. 62, Union Twp., p. 2 

   19021  US Federal Census: 1900 MO, Howell Co., E. D. 55, West Plains, Ward 1, p. 26 

   19022  US Federal Census: 1910 AR, Sharp Co., E. D. 138, Piney Fork Twp., Evening Shade, p. 3 

   19023  US Federal Census: 1910 AR, Sharp Co., E. D. 138, Piney Fork Twp., Evening Shade, p. 1 

   19024  US Federal Census: 1910 AR, Sharp Co., E. D. 138, Piney Fork Twp., Evening Shade, p. 2 

   19025  US Federal Census: 1910 AR, Jackson Co., E. D. 71, Union Twp., p. 1 

   19026  US Federal Census: 1910 AR, Pulaski Co., E. D. 133, Big Rock Twp., Little Rock, Ward 8, p. 4 

   19027  US Federal Census: 1910 TN, Shelby Co., E. D. 145, Memphis, Ward 7, p. 5 

   19028  US Military / Pensions: AR, Sharp Co., WW1 Draft Registrations 

   19029  US Military / Pensions: AR, Jackson Co., WW1 Draft Registrations 

   19030  US Military / Pensions: AR, Desha Co., WW1 Draft Registrations 

   19031  US Military / Pensions: AR, Craighead Co., WW1 Draft Registrations 

   19032  US Federal Census: 1910 TN, Shelby Co., E. D. 228, Memphis, Ward 8, p. 11 

   19033  Interview w/ Mark Arslan: 1920 AR, Jackson Co., E. D. 59, Bird Twp., Tuckerman, p. 17 

   19034  US Federal Census: 1920 NM, Dona Ana Co., E. D. 28, Las Cruces, p. 5 

   19035  US Federal Census: 1920 AR, Sharp Co., E. D. 140, Piney Fork Twp., Evening Shade, p. 2 

   19038  US Federal Census: 1930 AR, Sharp Co., E. D. 16, Piney Fork Twp., Evening Shade, p. 1 

   19039  US Federal Census: 1930 AR, Jackson Co., E. D. 3, Bird Twp., Tuckerman, p. 9 

   19041  Books & Periodicals: Biographical and Historical Memoirs of Northeast Arkansas (Chicago, IL, Goodspeed, 

1889), p. 723, (Biography of R. D. Williams) 

   19042  Cemetery Records: AR, Sharp Co., Shaver Cemetery 

   19043  Newspapers: TN, Davidson Co., Nashville, Christian Advocate, 29 Dec 1883, Obituary of John Wesley Shaver 

   19044  US Federal Census: 1920 AR, Crawford Co., E. D. 177, Van Buren Twp., Van Buren, Ward 2, p. 9 

   19045  US Federal Census: 1910 AR, Crawford Co., E. D. 16, Van Buren Twp., Van Buren, Ward 2, p. 27 

   19046  US Federal Census: 1930 AR, Crawford Co., E. D. 30, Van Buren Twp., Van Buren, Ward 2, p. 5 

   19047  US Federal Census: 1930 AR, Sharp Co., E. D. 16, Piney Fork Twp., Evening Shade, p. 2 

   19049  US Federal Census: 1930 AR, Pulaski Co., E. D. 35, Big Rock Twp., Little Rock, Ward 8, p. 13 

   19050  US Federal Census: 1920 AR, Jefferson Co., E. D. 135, Vaugine Twp., Pine Bluff, Ward 2, p. 6 

   19051  US Federal Census: 1930 AR, Jefferson Co., E. D. 37, Vaugine Twp., Pine Bluff, Ward 2, p. 10 

   19052  Cemetery Records: AR, Jefferson Co., Pine Bluff, Bellwood Annex Cemetery 

   19053  US Federal Census: 1920 AR, Lawrence Co., E. D. 72, Ashland Twp., Minturn?, p. 2 

   19054  US Federal Census: 1920 AR, Craighead Co., E. D. 39, Jonesboro, Ward 2, p. 9 

   19055  US Federal Census: 1860 TN, Sumner Co., District 2, p. 75 (175) 

   19056  US Federal Census: 1870 TN, Sumner Co., Civil District 2, p. 20 (581) 



 

 22 

   19057  US Federal Census: 1880 TN, Trousdale Co., E. D. 225, Civil District 6, p. 14 

   19058  US Federal Census: 1880 TN, Trousdale Co., E. D. 225, Civil District 6, p. 4 

   19059  US Federal Census: 1900 TN, Trousdale Co., E. D. 130, Civil District 6, p. 7 

   19060  US Federal Census: 1840 TN, Sumner Co., p. 357 

   19061  US Federal Census: 1850 TN, Sumner Co., District 2, p. 139 

   19062  US Federal Census: 1860 TN, Sumner Co., District 2, p. 70 (172) 

   19063  US Federal Census: 1870 TN, Sumner Co., Civil District 2, p. 17 (580) 

   19064  US Federal Census: 1880 TN, Trousdale Co., E. D. 225, Civil District 6, p. 9 

   19065  US Federal Census: 1900 TN, Sumner Co., E. D. 110, Civil District 3, p. 2 

   19066  US Federal Census: 1860 TN, Wilson Co., District 12, p. 131 (348) 

   19067  US Federal Census: 1860 MO, Benton Co., T39 R22, p. 41 (265) 

   19068  US Federal Census: 1870 MO, Benton Co., Fristoe Twp., p. 10 (242) 

   19069  US Federal Census: 1870 TN, Smith Co., District 17, p. 17 (181) 

   19070  US Federal Census: 1860 TN, Smith Co., District 18, p. 80 (410) 

   19071  US Federal Census: 1870 TN, Davidson Co., Nashville, Ward 6, p. 20 (336) 

   19072  US Federal Census: 1880 MO, Benton Co., E. D. 187, Fristoe Twp., p. 2 

   19073  US Federal Census: 1880 MO, Benton Co., E. D. 187, Fristoe Twp., p. 20 

   19074  US Federal Census: 1880 MO, Benton Co., E. D. 188, Union Twp., p. 8 

   19075  US Federal Census: 1880 TN, Smith Co., E. D. 122, District 18, p. 1 

   19076  US Federal Census: 1880 TN, Smith Co., E. D. 126, District 17, p. 23 

   19077  US Federal Census: 1880 TN, Davidson Co., E. D. 34, Nashville, Ward 1, p. 20 

   19078  Vital Records: TN, Smith Co., Marriages 

   19079  Books & Periodicals: A History of Tennessee . . . (Chicago, IL: Goodspeed Publishing Company, 1887), Smith 

County, Biography of Hon. W. R. Shaver 

   19080  Newspapers: TN, Smith Co., Smith County Record, Dec 1883, Obituary of Annie Shaver 

   19081  Cemetery Records: TN, Smith County, Grant, Shaver Cemetery 

   19082  US Federal Census: 1900 TN, Smith Co., E. D. 106, District 18, p. 1 

   19083  US Federal Census: 1900 TN, Smith Co., E. D. 105, Civil District 17, p. 1 

   19084  US Federal Census: 1850 TN, Smith Co., p. 334 

   19085  US Federal Census: 1900 MO, Henry Co., E. D. 89, Springfield Twp., p. 4 

   19086  US Federal Census: 1900 MO, St. Clair Co., E. D. 150, Osceola Twp., Osceola, Ward 1, p. 1 

   19087  US Federal Census: 1910 TN, Smith Co., E. D. 123, Grant Twp., p. 5 

   19088  US Federal Census: 1910 TN, Smith Co., E. D. 124, Civil District 5, p. 7 

   19089  US Federal Census: 1910 MO, Henry Co., E. D. 83, Clinton, Ward 1, p. 1 

   19090  US Federal Census: 1910 MO, St. Clair Co., E. D. 133, Monegaw Twp., p. 7 

   19091  US Federal Census: 1910 MO, St. Clair Co., E. D. 123, Appleton Twp., p. 3 

   19092  US Federal Census: 1910 MO, St. Clair Co., E. D. 136, Osceola Twp., Osceola, Ward 2, p. 9 

   19093  US Federal Census: 1910 CA, Orange Co., E. D. 50, Orange Twp., p. 5 

   19094  US Military / Pensions: TN, Smith Co., WW1 Draft Registrations 

   19095  US Military / Pensions: MO, St. Clair Co., WW1 Draft Registrations 

   19096  US Military / Pensions: IA, Poweshiek Co., WW1 Draft Registrations 

   19097  US Federal Census: 1920 TN, Smith Co., E. D. 116, Civil District 18, Grant, p. 1 

   19099  US Federal Census: 1920 TN, Wilson Co., E. D. 152, Watertown, p. 7 

   19101  US Federal Census: 1920 TN, Davidson Co., E. D. 71, Civil District 1, Nashville, Ward 18, p. 11 

   19102  US Federal Census: 1920 MO, St. Clair Co., E. D. 142, Monegaw Twp., p. 6 

   19103  US Federal Census: 1920 IA, Poweshiek Co., E. D. 121, Chester Twp., p. 2 

   19105  US Federal Census: 1930 IL, Cook Co., E. D. 2779, Chicago, Ward 40, p. 8 

   19108  US Federal Census: 1930 TN, Wilson Co., E. D. 1, Civil District 1, p. 6 

   19109  US Federal Census: 1920 TX, Young Co., E. D. 171, Graham, p. 11 

   19110  US Federal Census: 1920 MT, Roosevelt Co., E. D. 188, Wolf Point, Ward 1, p. 4 

   19112  US Federal Census: 1930 MO, St. Clair Co., E. D. 15, Osceola Twp., Osceola, Ward 2, p. 5 

   19113  US Federal Census: 1930 MT, Valley Co., E. D. 38, Glasgow, Ward 2, p. 2 

   19114  US Federal Census: 1920 CO, El Paso Co., E. D. 103, Colorado Springs, p. 13 

   19115  US Federal Census: 1910 OR, Josephine Co., E. D. 124, Grants Pass, Ward 1, p. 6 

   19116  Books & Periodicals: History of Cole, Moniteau, Morgan, Benton, Miller, Maries and Osage Counties, Missouri 

(Chicago, IL: Goodspeed Publishing Co., 1889), p. 735 (Biography of Jordan L. Shaver) 



 

 23 

   19117  Books & Periodicals: History of Cole, Moniteau, Morgan, Benton, Miller, Maries and Osage Counties, Missouri 

(Chicago, IL: Goodspeed Publishing Co., 1889), pp. 734-735 (Biography of Judge B. F. Shaver) 

   19118  Cemetery Records: MO, Henry Co., Tebo Twp., Calhoun Cemetery 

   19119  Cemetery Records: MO, Henry Co., Clinton Twp., Englewood Cemetery 

   19120  US Federal Census: 1840 TN, Sumner Co., p. 358 

   19121  Vital Records: IL, Johnson Co., Marriages 

   19124  US Federal Census: 1880 IL, Williamson Co., E. D. 165, Union Precinct, p. 17 

   19125  US Federal Census: 1900 IL, Johnson Co., E. D. 38, Burnside Twp., p. 7 

   19126  US Federal Census: 1900 IL, Johnson Co., E. D. 38, Burnside Twp., p. 3 

   19127  US Federal Census: 1900 IL, Johnson Co., E. D. 44, Tunnel Hill Twp., p. 16 

   19128  US Federal Census: 1900 IL, Johnson Co., E. D. 37, New Burnside Twp., p. 7 

   19129  Vital Records: IL, Williamson Co., Marriages 

   19130  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Woodruff Co., E. D. 101, Augusta Twp., Augusta, p. 10 

   19149  US Federal Census: 1870 TN, Sumner Co., Civil District 2, p. 14 (578) 

   19150  US Federal Census: 1880 TN, Trousdale Co., E. D. 225, Civil District 6, p. 16 

   19151  US Federal Census: 1840 TN, Sumner Co., p. 354 

   19152  US Federal Census: 1870 AR, Carroll Co., Carrollton Twp., p. 3 (2) 

   19153  Vital Records: AR, Carroll Co., Marriages 

   19154  US Federal Census: 1880 AR, Carroll Co., E. D. 27, Piney Twp., p. 35 

   19155  US Federal Census: 1900 WA, Garfield Co., E. D. 21, Pataha Precinct, Pataha, p. 16 

   19156  US Federal Census: 1900 WA, Garfield Co., E. D. 21, River Precinct, p. 5 

   19157  US Federal Census: 1900 WA, Garfield Co., E. D. 20, East Pomeroy Precinct, Pomeroy, p. 2 

   19158  US Federal Census: 1900 WA, Garfield Co., E. D. 21, Pataha Precinct, Pataha, p. 15 

   19159  US Federal Census: 1860 AR, Jackson Co., Jefferson Twp., p. 161 (659) 

   19160  US Federal Census: 1870 AR, Jackson Co., Jefferson Twp., p. 26 (339) 

   19161  Vital Records: AR, Jackson Co., Marriages 

   19162  US Federal Census: 1870 AR, Jackson Co., Jefferson Twp., p. 28 (340) 

   19163  US Federal Census: 1870 AR, Independence Co., Christian Twp., p. 33 (71) 

   19164  US Federal Census: 1880 AR, Independence Co., E. D. 127, Christian Twp., p. 32 

   19165  US Federal Census: 1880 AR, Jackson Co., E. D. 136, Jefferson Twp., p. 7 

   19166  US Federal Census: 1880 AR, Independence Co., E. D. 127, Christian Twp., p. 38 

   19167  US Federal Census: 1900 AR, Independence Co., E. D. 35, Christian Twp., p. 6 

   19195  US Federal Census: 1930 MO, Greene Co., E. D. 12, Campbell Twp., Springfield, Ward 7, p. 16 

 

 



 

 24 

Name Index 
 
Anglea|Angel, John 22/1 

Baker, Rhoda 2876/1 

Becraft, C. C. 2766/1 

Bell, Margaret Elizabeth 281/1 

Bently, Martha 283/1 

Black, Leatha M. 275/1 

Blevins, Lottie 2764/1 

Caldwell, Willis Allen 2813/1 

Cardwell, Benjamin Webster 2B5 

      Beulah 2B38 

      Charles W. 2B31 

      Duran "Dukie"  2B37 

      Frances Catherine 2B4 

      Frank 2B33 

      Hugh Hillard 2B35 

      Jasper Newton 2B3 

      John E. 2B2 

      Jonathan Duran 2B/1 

      Mary 2B36 

      Mary E. 2B1 

      Myrtle 2B34 

      Rebecca Melvina|Melinda 2B6 

      William Clay 2B32 

Carter, Ruth T. 2767/1 

Childrers, Marion 2B6/1 

Choate, Thomas 2814/1 

Claxton, Rebecca 2/1 

Corney, Mary Susan 29/1 

Cox, Alpha 2876 

      Deby 2877 

      Dillard 2875 

      Dora 2878 

      Elenora 2874 

      Genoma 2879 

      George T. 2871 

      Jackson 2873 

      James Franklin 287/1 

      Mary E. 2815/1 

      Susan O. 2872 

      Willie B. 287A 

Crawford, Grace Edith 2B32/1 

Crouch, Minnie 2591/1 

Cullom, Alice 2742/1 

Curtis, John Robert 2744/1 

Davidson, Allen 2924 

      Cary F. 2594/1 

      Ella 2921 

      Grover 2923 

      Ransom 2925 

      Sterling 2922 

      Thomas J. 292/1 

Edmonston, Josephine 25A/1 

Edwards, John Richard 2597/1 

Gardener, James 2B34/1 

Giles, Eliza 23/1 

Gill, Sarah Maggie 2741/1 

Gimlin, Elizabeth Jane 2B3/1 

Greenwood, Benjamin Franklin 2133/1 

      Matilda|Mary J. 2132 

      Rolls M. 2131 

      ----- 213/1 

Henderson, Carlton 2931 

      Elkanah G. 293/1 

Hendrickson, Z. A. 2745/1 

Hinkle, Delia 2C21 

      James 2C23 

      Jesse M. 2C2/1 

      Tommie 2C22 

Hodges, Sarah 2C24 

      William D. 2C2/2 

      W. D. 2C25 

Horsley, Alice 2824 

      Ann 2851 

      Arista 2822 

      Belle 2821 

      Charles E. 2631 

      Clarry 2819 

      Cynthia A. 261 

      David Rowland 2634 

      Elizabeth J. 2632 

      Emily 2861 

      Eva R. 2854 

      George 2862 

      George Milton 2817 

      George T. 28/1 

      George W. 285 

      Ivey Monroe 286 

      James Wesley 282 

      John Melton 281 

      John W. 263 

      Julia Ann 2814 

      Louisa Jane 2811 

      Lucy 2818 

      Mary 2823 

      Ollie J. 2853 

      Orpha D. 2852 

      Otto 2855 

      Rebecca Caroline 287 

      Robert 284 

      Roland 283 

      Rowland 26/1 

      Sarah C. 2812 

      Sarah|Alice 2816 

      Susan A. 2633 



 

 25 

      Susan L. 262 

      Susan Ruth 2813 

      Viola 281A 

      William 2863 

      William R. 2815 

Humphreys, Ida Jane 2817/1 

Hydrick, Florida A. 2135 

      George Washington 2134 

      James 2136 

      James H. 213/2 

      Rebecca Malvina 2133 

James, Nancy 23/2 

Jernigan, Adolphus Wann 2534/1 

Johnson, Minnie 275/2 

Jones, P. Malvina "Mallie"  29/2 

      ----- 2592/2 

Justus, Roberta 2592/1 

Keatts, Martha Susan 2B35/1 

Langford, Susan Elizabeth 27/1 

Lawrence, Josephine 25A1/1 

Lawton, Wallace W. 2762/1 

Leaptrot, F. 2131/1 

Loftin, Lucia(n) Gouse? 2593/1 

Manscum, Beda|Biddy Ann 282/1 

McKee, Tabitha 2743/1 

McLeod, Martha A. 2532/1 

Newby, Lucinda "Lou C."  272/1 

      Sarah Frances 274/1 

Oliver, Mary 285/1 

      Mary Elizabeth 286/1 

Paynor, Cleo A. 2B31/1 

Penter, Susan 253/1 

Perry, Charles M. 218 

      George W. 214 

      James H. 212 

      John C. 2181 

      Joseph|John T. 216 

      Laura 2152 

      Margarett 2141 

      Robert|Richard M. 217 

      Rolls 21/1 

      Rolls 215 

      Rolls 2151 

      Sarah R. 213 

      ----- 211 

Porter, Charles F. 2C3/1 

      Charles W. 2C32 

      Laura S. 2C31 

      Morgan 2C33 

Pruitt, Martha Marilda 2134/2 

Robertson, Mattie 2631/1 

Robinson, Elizabeth 2531/1 

Scruggs, John B. 24/1 

Shadowen, James W. 2816/1 

Sharp, Clay S. 2B41 

      Eleanor B. 2B44 

      Elmer J. 2B42 

      Ethel N. 2B43 

      Oliver Lee 2B4/1 

Shaver, Annie Lee 2745 

      Annie Lou 2723 

      Attilla 2324 

      Aurelia Jackeline 2596 

      Benjamin F. 275 

      Bernice 25A4 

      Bertha I. 2762 

      Charles 2327 

      Charles G. 2757 

      Charles P. 273 

      Charles William 253 

      Charles W. 2741 

      Delia Ann 257 

      Delia Ann 2C 

      Edgar 2731 

      Eliza 234 

      Elizabeth 26 

      Ella 2323 

      Ella 293 

      Eudora Maranda "Dodie"  2594 

      Eugene Allen|Aldon 2531 

      Frances C. 256 

      Harriet C. 2B 

      Hettie Leona 2722 

      Homer 2756 

      James Ashley 255 

      James C. 23 

      James C. 231 

      James H. 2751 

      James M. 271 

      Janus L. 2325 

      Jennie 2326 

      Jesse Banyon 2754 

      John 2 

      John Hatton 2742 

      John M. 252 

      John R. 2764 

      John Thomas 274 

      John Warren 25A2 

      John Wesley 25 

      Jordan Elmer 2765 

      Jordan L. 276 

      Joseph F. 2A 

      Joshua Milton 29 

      J. Neely 25A 

      Landon Hayden 2592 

      Leanora "Nora L."  292 

      Leslie Vilas 2767 

      Lillian Florence 2766 

      Luther Dee 2755 

      Margaret A. 235 

      Mary B. 22 

      Mary Elizabeth 258 



 

 26 

      Mary Elizabeth 291 

      Mary S. 2752 

      Matilda 21 

      Matilda C. 254 

      May E. 25B 

      Mildred Lilla 2597 

      Milton Davis 294 

      Milton L. 232 

      Minnie Lou 2744 

      Miriam 2534 

      Narcissa "Nicey"  24 

      Nellie B. 2763 

      Olar 2595 

      Owen Caruth 2532 

      Rebecca 233 

      Robert M. 2322 

      Sue Dora 2721 

      Susan 28 

      Sydney Lee 25A1 

      Thomas M. 251 

      Thomas Wesley 2593 

      Thomas W. 2753 

      Vivian L. 2768 

      Wesley Carroll 259 

      Wesley Martin 2533 

      Whaley 2743 

      William Clarence 2761 

      William Edmonston 25A3 

      William H.|A. 27 

      William Neely 2591 

      William R. 272 

      Willie|Wiley D. 2321 

Sims, Elizabeth C. 232/1 

Smith, Florence Vastia 276/1 

      George A. 2C2/3 

      Mary Eleanor "Lena"  2533/1 

Southworth, L. Eddie 2596/1 

Stafford, B. T. "Tom"  2135/1 

Stone, Miranda A. 25/1 

Summitt, Sarah Ella 2134/1 

Thomas, Mary 2181/1 

Thompson, Rose Nell 2754/1 

Tibbels, Charles David 2596/2 

Turner, Florence R. 2591/2 

Watson, Charles W. 2C5 

      Elizabeth A. 2C1 

      James M. 2C/1 

      John M. 261/1 

      Laura 2C3 

      Louisa 2C4 

      Mary B. 2C2 

      Nancy Willie 2C6 

Whitten, Mary Catherine 259/1 

Williams, Attie L. 2583 

      Clara O. 2582 

      Dorothea A. 2585 

      Iredell 2581 

      Leona 2584 

      Richard Dudley 258/1 

      Robert 2B36/1 

Williamson, J. M. 2C6/1 

Wilson, Eula 2B33/1 

Yandell, C. C. 2818/1 

 

 


